

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY E. BAIN
BAIN & LAURITANO, PLC
7149 North 57th Drive
Glendale, AZ 85301

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

MATTHEW DORRITIE
RACHEL RECORD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	14
A. Arizona’s Sentencing Laws Imposed Mandatory Life Without Parole For Juveniles, Violating <i>Miller</i> , <i>Montgomery</i> , And <i>Jones</i>	15
B. The Arizona Supreme Court Erred In Refusing To Apply <i>Miller</i> , <i>Montgomery</i> , And <i>Jones</i>	18
C. The Arizona Supreme Court Made The Same Error This Court Reversed In <i>Lynch</i>	24
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION SPLITS WITH OTHER STATE HIGH COURTS.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THIS PETITION PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Arizona Supreme Court Decision Denying Post-Conviction Relief (Sept. 18, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B—Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County, Ruling Denying State’s Motion to Vacate Evidentiary Hearing and Dismiss Petition (Apr. 28, 2022)	32a
APPENDIX C—Statutory Provisions Involved.....	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aguilar v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-6023, 143 S. Ct. 1757 (2023)	34
<i>Arias v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-9044, 580 U.S. 951 (2016)	6
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	3, 8, 17, 18, 25
<i>DeShaw v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-9057, 580 U.S. 951 (2016)	6
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	32
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 244 So. 3d 100 (Ala. 2017)	32
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	33
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 378 S.W.3d 103 (Ark. 2011)	21
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 426 S.W.3d 906 (Ark. 2013)	32
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016)	32
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Jessup v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-5889, 143 S. Ct. 1755 (2023)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)....	1-3, 6-8, 13-23, 28, 33, 36
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	3, 4, 8, 18, 25, 26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..	1-2, 5-6, 14-16, 18, 21, 23, 26
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	1, 6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Najar v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8878, 580 U.S. 951 (2016)	6
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	7, 17, 27, 28
<i>People v. Boykin</i> , 987 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2022)	32
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014).....	32
<i>Petition of State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014).....	32
<i>Purcell v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8842, 580 U.S. 953 (2016)	6
<i>Rojas v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-5961, 143 S. Ct. 1757 (2023)	34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Rue v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-6027, 143 S. Ct. 1758 (2023)	34
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Arias</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 22-0064 PRPC, 2022 WL 3973488 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2022).....	12
<i>State v. Cabanas</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0534 PRPC, 2022 WL 2205273 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 21, 2022)	12
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017) (en banc).....	32
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> . 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 487 P.3d 991 (Ariz. 2021).....	3, 8, 9, 18
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 894 N.W.2d 397 (S.D. 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015).....	3
<i>State v. McCleese</i> , 215 A.3d 1154 (Conn. 2019).....	32
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 194 So. 3d 606 (La. 2016) (per curiam)	33
<i>State v. Odom</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 21-0537 PRPC, 2022 WL 4242815 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2022)	12
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Thieszen</i> , 887 N.W.2d 871 (2016).....	30
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 510 P.3d 1083 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022).....	11, 20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8850, 580 U.S. 952 (2016)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2	5
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Ala. Code § 15-22-36(a) (1983).....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(A) (2003)	8, 10, 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703.01(A) (2003)	8, 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-716 (2014)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(C) (2002)	8, 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09(I) (1994)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09(I)(2) (2014).....	9
Ark. Code § 5-4-606 (1975).....	21
Miss. Code § 97-3-21(1) (2007).....	27
Miss. Code § 97-3-21(3) (2006).....	27
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-101(b) (2009).....	28
RULES:	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g).....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.8 (2017).....	9
